Gentlemen—We are authorized by our client to offer for sale the farm on the 

east side of Black Stump road, Jamaica, known as the Jaeks Farm, consisting of 
nineteen and one-half acres, more or less, with the buildings and improvements 
thereon, for the sum of twenty-two thousand five hundred dollars ($22,500.) 

Any other information desired in regard to the above will be gladly given. 
Yours truly, 

(Signed) 

FRY & LYLE. 

To Messrs. FRY & LYLE: 
The undersigned, owning the following described premises, hereby authorizes 

you to offer the same for sale.

[...]

Department and proposals received from the firm of Fry & Lyle, offering for sale 
the farm on the east side of Black Stump road, Jamaica, known as the Jaeks farm, 
be forwarded to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, with the request that, 

*pursuant to the provisions of chapter 535 of the Laws of 1893, the sum of twenty-two 
thousand five hundred ($22,500) dollars be appropriated for the purpose of purchas-
ing said property." 

I would report that the site selected, known as the "Jaeks Farm," is a plot of 
eighteen and one-quarter acres, according to latest surveys and tax maps, on the 
easterly side of the Black Stump road, sometimes known to swell residents of the

[...]

The full market value of the "Jacks Farm," including 
improvements, is not over $55,000, or $11,000 for the land and $4,000 for the buildings. 

Respectfully, 
EUG. E. McLEAN, Engineer. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of nineteen 
thousand dollars ($19,000) to provide means for the acquisition of the farm on 
the east side of Black Stump road, Jamaica, known as the Jacks farm, for a 
site for a hospital in the Borough of Queens, for the care and treatment of per-
sons suffering with contagious diseases.

[...]

the amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

"Resolved. That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves of the issue 
of Corporate Stock of the The City of New York, to an amount not exceeding nineteen 
thousand dollars ($19,000) to provide means for the acquisition of the farm on the 
east side of Black Stump road, Jamaica, known as the Jaeks farm, for a site for a hos-
pital in the Borough of Queens, for the care and treatment of persons suffering with 
contagious diseases;

[...]

"Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby recommends to 
the Board of Aldermen, in accordance with the provisions of section 56 of the Greater 
New York Charter, that the salary of the position of Superintendent of Hospitals in 
the Department of Health, be fixed at the rate of two thousand five hundred and fifty 
dollars ($2,550) per annum." 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby concurs in said resolution and fixes 
the salary of the position of Superintendent of Hospitals in the Department of Health 
at the rate of two thousand five hundred and fifty dollars ($2,550) per annum. 

No. 1452. 

Department of Finance, City of New York, 
December 23, 1902. 

Hon. CHARLES V. FORNES, President Board of Aldermen: 
Sir-I send you herewith certified copy of a resolution adopted by the Board of 

Estimate and Apportionment at its meeting held December r9, 5902, fixing the salary

[...]

the College of The City of New York, be fixed at the rate of one thousand seven hun-
dred and fifty dollars ($1,750) per annum." 

Resolved, That the Board of Aldermen hereby concurs in said resolution and 
fixes the salary of Henry E. Bliss, Deputy Librarian of the College of The City of 
New York, at the rate of one thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars ($1,750) per 
annum. 

No. 1457. 

Department of Finance—City of New York, 
December 23, 1902. 

Hon. CHARLES V. FORNES, President, Board of Aldermen: 
Sir—I send you herewith a certified copy of a resolution adopted by the Board of 

Estimate and Apportionment at its meeting held December 19, 1902, authorizing the

[...]

and equipment of public comfort stations in the Borough of Brooklyn, and that when 
authority shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen the Comptroller is 
authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in the manner pro-
vided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to the amount of thirty-two 
thousand dollars ($32,000), the proceeds thereof to be applied to the purposes afore. 
said." 

Which was referred to the Committee on Finance. 

No. 1460. 

Board of Estimate and Apportionment, 
The City of New York, 

New York, December 18, 1902. 
To the Honorable the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York: